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STATE OF HAWAI‘I 
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES 
OFFICE OF CONSERVATION AND COASTAL LANDS 

Honolulu, Hawai‘i 
 

September 26, 2025 

Board of Land and Natural Resources 
State of Hawai‘i 
Honolulu, Hawai‘i 
 
REGARDING: Request for Administrative Fines and Other Penalties Against Robin and 

Mami Glass for the Conservation District Enforcement Case OA 23-33 
Regarding the Alleged Modifications to a Single-Family Residence, 
Erosion Control and Landscaping within the Conservation District Located 
at 3821 Tantalus Drive, Tax Map Key (TMK): (1) 2-5-012:015 

 The Board may go into Executive Session pursuant to Section 92-5(a)(4), 
Hawai‘i Revised Statutes, in order to consult with its attorney on questions 
and issues pertaining to the Board’s powers, duties, privileges, immunities, 
and liabilities. 

LANDOWNER/ 
AGAINST: Robin and Mami Glass (“the Glasses”) 

LOCATION: 3821 Tantalus Drive, Tantalus, Honolulu, Island of O‘ahu, Tax Map Key 
(“TMK”): (1) 2-5-012:015 (“Parcel 015”) 

SUBZONE: Resource 

EXHIBITS: 1. Location and Subzone Maps (pages 13-14) 
 2. City and County of Honolulu Sketch – SFR (page 15) 
 3. Photos (pages 16-22) 

4. COR: OA 23-19 (pages 23-43) 
5. Glasses September 18, 2022, Email Response (pages 44-47) 
6. CCH DDC Response to Glasses (pages 48-49) 
7. REF: COR: OA 23-19 March 22, 2023 (pages 50-55) 
8. Glasses March 25, 2023, Response (pages 56-61) 
9. Notice of Alleged Violation ENF: OA 23-33 (pages 62-65) 
10. Glasses November 21, 2024, Email (pages 66-77) 
11. Glasses Deed for Parcel 015 (pages 78-86) 
12. OCCL Penalty Schedule (pages 87-98)  
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Summary 

The Office of Conservation and Coastal Lands (OCCL) alleges that Robin and Mami Glass 
(“the Glasses”), landowners of 3821 Tantalus Drive, TMK: (1) 2-5-012:015 (“Parcel 015”), 
conducted unauthorized land uses on the subject property which lies in the Resource Subzone 
of the State Land Use Conservation District.  The alleged violations include initiation work in 
June 2022 to construct an erosion control structure, landscaping, and accessory structures to 
Parcel 015’s single-family residence as well as major alterations to the dwelling without prior 
authorization(s). 

The Glasses are requesting to keep alleged unauthorized alterations to the single-family 
residence and potential authorizations for projects initiated without prior approval(s). 

OCCL’s position is that we are willing to entertain potential after-the-fact (ATF) applications or 
authorizations so long as proposed improvements comply with Hawaii Administrative Rules 
Chapter 13-5. 

 

Description of Area 

The subject property is located off Tantalus Drive and lies within the Honolulu Watershed 
Forest Reserve on the Island of O’ahu.  The surrounding properties appear to consist of a 
handful of single-family residences, and larger tracts of watershed and forest reserve state 
land.  The subject property is located in the Resource Subzone of the State Land Use 
Conservation District.   See Exhibit 1. 

The approximately 13,112 sq. ft (0.301-acres) property sits at an elevation of about 2,000 ft 
above mean sea level on one of the ridges of the Tantalus Crater or Cinder Cone (Pu‘u 
‘Ualaka‘a).  Annual rainfall for the area and property is approximately 160 inches (or more) per 
year and roughly sits above the Kanealole Stream which eventually meets with the Makiki 
Stream.  According to the City and County of Honolulu Real Property Assessment website, 
Parcel 015 contains an approximately 2-story 1,154 sq. ft single-family residence that was built 
in 1949.  See Exhibit 2. 

Exhibit 3 contains photos of Parcel 015.  

 

History – Conservation District 

Conservation District Use Permit (CDUP) OA-1135 

On September 14, 1979, the Board of Land and Natural Resources (BLNR) approved CDUP 
OA-1135 for resubdivision (involving the adjacent TMK: (1) 2-5-012:001) and relocation of the 
garage and accessory residential improvements on Parcel 015 subject to 14 conditions.  
According to OCCL files, the landowners of Parcel 015 alleged they never received the 
approval letter, and the approved land uses were never initiated nor completed and the 
authorization expired. 

CDUP OA-1494 
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On December 3, 1982, the BLNR approved CDUP OA-1494 for the consolidation and 
resubdivision of Parcel 015 and the adjacent Parcel 001 subject to 5 conditions.  According to 
OCCL files, the approved consolidation and resubdivision was never initiated nor completed, 
and the authorization expired. 

 

Alleged Unauthorized Land Uses in the Conservation District  

Correspondence (COR): OA 23-19 

On September 6, 2022, the Department responded to the Glasses’ request regarding a 
proposed erosion control project on Parcel 015. The letter explained that their project would 
require a Conservation District Use Application (CDUA) pursuant Conservation District rules 
(Hawaii Administrative Rules (HAR) § 13-5-22 P-13 LAND AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT) 
but noted that conflicting information made it unclear whether the proposal needed 
departmental or board-level approval. The Department also requested a response from the 
Glasses after learning that the City and County of Honolulu had flagged possible grading 
without a permit and lack of erosion controls which appeared to have come to the County’s 
attention in June 2022. No recent Conservation District applications or permits were found on 
file for the parcel.  See Exhibit 4. 

On September 18, 2022, the Glasses emailed a response to COR: OA 23-19.  The emailed 
response alleged various State and County agencies were responsible for the alleged flooding 
and erosion issues affecting Parcel 015.  The emailed response stated the Glasses belief that 
the alleged unauthorized work and project was being carried out in compliance with applicable 
regulations, and that they should be allowed to finish the project.  See Exhibit 5. 

Several follow-up letters and emails were exchanged between the Department, other agencies, 
and the Glasses in an effort to resolve the issue. The Department asked the Glasses to address 
the County’s concerns about alleged unauthorized grading and to submit a complete CDUA. 
Meanwhile, the Glasses maintained that the flooding and erosion on Parcel 015 were caused 
by others—including neighbors and agencies—and continued to seek or request issuance of 
approval(s) for their proposed project. 

On February 6, 2023, the Department received a copy of a letter addressed to Robin Glass 
from the County regarding the Glasses request for information related to the drainage and 
erosion near Parcel 015.  Based on the County’s investigation, the letter noted that the 
drainage/surface runoff pattern along Tantalus Drive appeared to be the result of existing 
topography, and that previous repaving or resurfacing work did not appear to alter drainage 
designs.  The letter stated that the City is not responsible for any potential increased runoff into 
private properties.  See Exhibit 6. 

On March 3, 2023, staff conducted a site inspection to the area with the Glasses.  The Glasses 
had requested that the Department investigate the construction of the driveway that serves the 
adjacent Parcel 001 as well as alleged the unauthorized work that had been conducted on 
Parcel 015.  See pages 20 to 22 of Exhibit 3. 

On March 22, 2023, the Department responded to the Glasses’ request to investigate the 
construction of the driveway serving Parcel 001. Based on the March 3, 2023, site inspection 
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and OCCL records, staff found that the driveway appeared to have been built in accordance 
with issued permits. 

Regarding Parcel 015, the letter noted apparent unauthorized modifications to the single-family 
residence, including the addition of a metal roof over a composite one and the enclosure of the 
first-floor or basement area to align with the second story.  Aerial imagery suggested that some 
of these changes likely occurred between 2009 and 2011 and increased the total developed 
area of the single-family residence to 3,408 sq. ft.—appearing to exceed the allowable limit of 
3,278 sq. ft.  Staff characterized these as major modifications and requested a written response 
from the Glasses, along with as-built drawings of the current structure. 

The letter also noted that the County's grading violation remained unresolved.0F

1  See Exhibit 
7. 

On March 25, 2023, the Glasses responded to the Department’s letter.  The letter and attached 
drawing of the existing single-family residence noted, in part, that the residence was 
approximately 1,898 sq. ft consisting of a first floor that was 907 sq. ft and a 991 sq. ft second 
floor.  See Exhibit 8. 

Enforcement (ENF): OA 23-33 

On June 17, 2023, the Department issued the Glasses a Notice of Alleged Violation (NOAV) 
(ref. ENF: OA 23-33) for alleged unauthorized modifications to the single-family residence on 
Parcel 015.  See Exhibit 9. 

Additional letters and emails were exchanged between the Department and the Glasses in 
continued efforts to resolve the outstanding issues. 

On November 21, 2024, the Glasses emailed the Department their request to be allowed to 
keep and utilize the alleged unauthorized modifications to the single-family residence as 
various potential types of living spaces as their proposed resolution to the alleged unauthorized 
land uses on Parcel 015.  See Exhibit 10. 

At the Glasses request, staff is bringing this enforcement matter before the Board. 

 

Conservation District Rules and Statutes 

The Board has statutory authority to impose civil administrative fines for the above-discussed 
violations, as further discussed below. 

 

 

1 Cursory conversations with DPP indicate that on August 3, 2022, a Notice of Violation (2022/NOV-06-142) was 
issued to the Glasses for the alleged unauthorized grading on Parcel 015, and since the violation was not resolved 
and relevant authorization(s) obtained by the Glasses, a Notice of Order (2023/NOO-051) was issued on June 
21, 2024.  It appears the Glasses are currently appealing DPP’s NOV and NOO. 
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Land uses in the Conservation District are regulated by Hawai‘i Revised Statutes (HRS) 
Chapter 183C and the administrative rules promulgated thereunder, which are found in Hawai‘i 
Administrative Rules (HAR) Chapter 13-5. 

The Department and Board, through OCCL, regulates land use in the Conservation District by 
the issuance of permits and site plan approvals.  HRS § 183C-6.  Permit(s) or approval(s) by 
the department or board for land use(s) in the Conservation District must be obtained before 
proceeding with any land use.  HAR § 13-5-6(d). 

This Board and the Department are statutorily required to enforce land use regulations on 
Conservation District lands, including the collection of fines for violations of land use.  HRS § 
183C-3.   

Land uses, and associated permit or site plan approvals required by the State, in the Resource 
subzone of the Conservation District are governed by HAR § 13- 5-24.1F

2 Land use, for purposes 
of HAR Chapter 13-5, means:  

(1) The placement or erection of any solid material on land if that material remains on the 
land more than thirty days, or which causes a permanent change in the land area on 
which it occurs;  

(2) The grading, removing, harvesting, dredging, mining, or extraction of any material or 
natural resource on land;  

(3) The subdivision of land; or  
(4) The construction, reconstruction, demolition, or alteration of any structure, building, or 

facility on land. HAR § 13-5-2. 
In addition to the general definition of “land use”, HAR Chapter 13-5 further describes specific 
land uses allowed within the Conservation District and what level of departmental or Board 
review for such uses is required. 
Staff has assessed the land uses in the Conservation District at the subject property and 
identified the unauthorized land uses to be as follows: 
Structures and land uses, existing/major alteration is identified as a land use regulated 
under HAR § 13-5-22 (“Major alteration of existing structures, facilities, uses, and equipment, 
or topographical features which are different from the original use or different from what was 
allowed under the original permit. When county permit(s) are required for the associated 
plan(s), the department’s approval shall also be required”).  Structures and land uses, 
existing/major alterations in the Conservation District requires a Board permit approved by the 
BLNR prior to any work being conducted. HAR §§ 13-5-22(b)(4), P-8 (D-1). 
“Major alteration” means work done to an existing structure, facility, or use that results in more 
than fifty per cent increase in the size of the structure, facility, or use.  HAR § 13-5-2.   
Accessory structure(s) is identified as a land use regulated under HAR § 13-5-22 
(“Construction or placement of structures accessory to existing facilities or uses”).  Accessory 

 

 

2 “[A]ll identified land uses and their associated permit or site plan approval requirements listed for the protective 
and limited subzones also apply to the resource subzone, unless otherwise noted.” HAR § 13-5-24(a). 
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structure(s) in the Conservation District requires Site Plan Approval approved by the 
Department prior to any work being conducted.  HAR §§ 13-5-22(b)(2), P-9 (B-1).   
“Accessory use” means a land use that is conducted on the same property as the principal land 
use, and is incidental to, subordinate to, and customarily found in connection with the principal 
land use.  HAR § 13-5-2. 
In the case of SFRs, accessory structures need to comply with HAR Chapter 13-5 Exhibit 4 
Single Family Residential Standards and the Maximum Developable Area (MDA).  MDA means 
the total floor area in square feet allowed under the approved land use. The floor area 
computation shall include: all floor areas under roof, including first, second, and third story 
areas, decks, pools, saunas; garage or carport, and other above ground structures. For lots up 
to 14,000 square feet such as the subject property (13,112 square feet), the MDA for a SFR is 
25% of the total lot area, or an MDA of 3,278 square feet for Parcel 015.  HAR Chapter 13-5 
Exhibit 4 Single Family Residential Standards. 
Erosion Control is identified as a land use regulated under HAR § 13-5-22 (“Erosion control, 
including replanting of trees and groundcover, placement of biodegradable or synthetic 
materials for slope stabilization, construction of minor swales and check dams, not to include 
shoreline erosion control structures” [emphasis added] or “Road construction and major 
erosion control projects”).  Erosion control projects in the Conservation District requires a 
Departmental or Board permit approved by either the Chairperson or BLNR depending on the 
scope, materials, and location of the proposed project prior to any work being conducted.  HAR 
§§ 13-5-22(b)(3) and (4), P-13 (C-2) and (D-2). 
Landscaping is identified as a land use regulated under HAR § 13-5-23 (“Landscaping, 
defined as alteration (including clearing and tree removal) of plant cover, including chemical 
and mechanical control methods, in accordance with state and federal laws and regulations 
that results in no, or only minor ground disturbance, in an area less than 2,000 square feet. 
Any replanting shall be appropriate to the site location and shall give preference to plant 
materials that are endemic or indigenous to Hawaii. The introduction of invasive plant species 
is prohibited”).  Landscaping projects in an area less than 2,000 square feet in the Conservation 
District requires Site Plan Approval approved by the Department prior to any work being 
conducted.  HAR §§ 13-5-23(C)(2), L-2 (B-1). 
 

Penalties 

Any person, firm, government agency, or corporation violating any provision of the 
Conservation District statutes or rules is subject to the penalties prescribed in HRS § 183C-7.2F

3 
HRS § 183C-7 provides that any person violating HRS Chapter 183C or HAR Chapter 13- 5 
shall be fined not more than $15,000 per violation, in addition to administrative costs, costs 

 

 

3 “Any person, firm, government agency, or corporation violating any of the provisions of this chapter or permits 
issued pursuant thereto shall be punished as provided in chapter 183C, HRS.” HAR §13-5-6(a). 
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associated with land or habitat restoration, and damages to public land or natural resources, 
or any combination thereof. 
The Board may set, charge, and collect the fine based on the value of the natural resource that 
is damaged, the market value of the natural resource damaged, and any other factor it deems 
appropriate, such as the loss of the natural resource to its natural habitat and the environment 
and the cost of restoration or replacement. These remedies are cumulative and in addition to 
any other remedy allowed by law. HRS § 183C-7(b).  
In December 2010, the Board adopted the Conservation District Violation Penalties Schedule 
Guidelines and Assessment of Damages to Public Land or Natural Resources, to provide 
guidance in the assessment of administrative sanctions and promote consistency within the 
department. This violation penalty schedule applies to the instant matter.  
OCCL staff treats each case individually when assessing penalties for violations of 
Conservation District laws using the Penalty Schedule Guideline and looks at factors that can 
allow for upward or downward adjustments. See HAR § 13-1-70. 
 
Penalties relating to alterations to the existing structures 
Major Alterations of Existing Structure 
As noted above, the nonconforming single-family residence was approximately 1,154 square 
feet.  According to the information submitted by the Glasses, the ground and second floors’ of 
the single-family residence have been expanded to approximately 907 square feet and 991.3 
square feet for a total developed area for the dwelling of approximately 1,898.3 square feet.3F

4  
The approximately 744.3 square feet increase in the single-family residence’s total developable 
area is an approximately 64% increase and “major alteration” to the 1,154 square feet single-
family residence which would have required the filing of a Conservation District Use Application 
(CDUA) for a Board permit.  The lack of obtaining Board approval prior to initiating any work 
constitutes major harm to the resource and the penalty range shall be $10,000 - $15,000. 
According to the Glasses’ Emergency CDUA, the Glasses were proposing to construct and 
began grading for an approximately 1,884 square feet multipurpose “walkway” around the 
single-family residence.  The application notes that two of the purposes of the proposed 
walkway were to serve as a patio and deck for the single-family residence.  The approximately 
1,884 square feet proposed walkway around and accessory to the single-family residence 
would be an approximately 163% increase and “major alteration” to the 1,154 square feet 
dwelling and would have required the filing of a CDUA for a Board permit.  The lack of obtaining 

 

 

4 “Maximum Developable Area (MDA): Means the total floor area in square feet allowed under the approved land 
use.  The floor area computation shall include: all floor areas under roof, including first, second, and third story 
areas, decks, pools, saunas; garage or carport, and other above ground structures.”  HAR Chapter 13-5 Exhibit 
4 Single Family Residential Standards: August 12, 2011. 



  Board of Land and Natural Resources 
  OCCL Enforcement OA 23-33 

8 

Board approval prior to initiating any work constitutes major harm to the resource and the 
penalty range shall be $10,000 - $15,000.4F

5 
 
Penalties relating to the construction and placement of erosion control 
Retaining Wall – Slope Stabilization Structure  
According to the Glasses’ Emergency CDUA, the Glasses were proposing to construct and 
began grading for an approximately 4ft 11in tall by 7ft 11in wide by 47ft long retaining wall.  The 
application notes that the purpose of the proposed retaining wall is to “stabilize the soil” and 
“decrease landslide probabilities”.  The retaining wall is a major erosion control project that 
would have required the filing of a CDUA for a Board permit.  The lack of obtaining Board 
approval prior to initiating any work constitutes major harm to the resource and the penalty 
range shall be $10,000 - $15,000. 
Multipurpose Walkway – Slope Stabilization Anchor Structure  
According to the Glasses’ Emergency CDUA, the Glasses were proposing to construct and 
began grading for an approximately 1,884 square feet multipurpose “walkway” at the base and 
connected to the proposed retaining wall.  The application notes that some of the purposes of 
the proposed walkway are apron, drainage system, reduce soil erosion from rainwater runoff, 
direct water away from the dwelling, and provide a lateral anchor support for the proposed 
retaining wall.  The proposed walkway/slope stabilization anchor structure is a major erosion 
control project that have required the filing of a CDUA for a Board permit.  The lack of obtaining 
Board approval prior to initiating any work constitutes major harm to the resource and the 
penalty range shall be $10,000 - $15,000. 
 
Penalties relating to the placement of landscaping 
Landscaping 
According to the Glasses’ Emergency CDUA, the Glasses were proposing to place landscaping 
in an approximately 942 square feet area.  Landscaping in an area of 2,000 square feet or less 
would have required the filing of a Site Plan Approval application for Site Plan Approval.  The 
lack of obtaining Site Plan Approval prior to initiating any work constitutes minor harm to the 
resource and the penalty range shall be $1,000 - $2,000. 
 
Penalties relating to the construction and placement of accessory structures 
Driveway 

 

 

5 Staff notes that as currently constructed, OCCL would not accept an application for a proposed 1,884 square 
feet “walkway” around the approximately 1,898.3 square feet single-family residence as, but not necessarily 
limited to, the proposed improvements would exceed Parcel 015’s MDA (3,278 square feet). 



  Board of Land and Natural Resources 
  OCCL Enforcement OA 23-33 

9 

According to the Glasses’ Emergency CDUA, the Glasses were proposing to repair or 
reconstruct an existing damaged driveway and began grading work.  According to OCCL files, 
there was no driveway on or to Parcel 015 and its dwelling.  Access to the single-family 
residence appears to have been from a set of (possibly nonconforming) stairs that began and 
encroached on the adjacent Parcel 013.  In either case, repair or reconstruction of an existing 
driveway or construction of a new driveway or walkway as indicated in the Glasses’ Emergency 
CDUA, would have required the filing of a Site Plan Approval application for Site Plan Approval.  
The lack of obtaining Site Plan Approval prior to initiating any work constitutes minor harm to 
the resource and the penalty range shall be $1,000 - $2,000. 
 

Discussion  

The stated purpose of the Conservation District law is to protect and conserve natural 
resources.  HAR § 13-5-1.  As noted above, Parcel 015 lies within the Resource Subzone and 
Honolulu Watershed Forest Reserve along a portion of the Pu‘u ‘Ualaka‘a crater or cinder cone 
that feeds into the Kanealole Stream. 

The deed recorded at the Bureau of Conveyances (BOC) on June 12, 2001, transferred the 
property to the Glasses and noted various encroachments on a survey that was produced prior 
to their purchase (Exhibit 11).  According to the Multiple Listing Service (MLS) listing for Parcel 
015 indicates that the alleged unauthorized modifications to the single-family residence were 
disclosed to the Glasses when the dwelling was being sold as the listing notes “Home is much 
larger then tax office shows!!” (see page 74 of Exhibit 10).   

OCCL files indicate that the Glasses appeared to have made no attempts to bring the dwelling 
into compliance as no correspondences or applications were submitted in the past 
approximately 25 years that the Glasses have owned the property.  Based on staff’s site visits 
to Parcel 015, it appears the Glasses have also made various repairs to the dwelling.  Based 
on the above, it is staff’s opinion that the Glasses should be held accountable for the 
unauthorized modifications made to the single-family residence that resulted in an 
approximately 744.3 square feet or 64% increase to the dwelling’s total developable area. 

The Glasses assert that the home has some form of historic value or significance.  Staff has 
reviewed OCCL files for the property and the State Historic Preservation Division’s (SHPD) 
HICRIS website (https://shpd.hawaii.gov/hicris/landing), and there appear to be no 
determinations regarding the home’s potential historical significance.  Further, it appears any 
historical significance the dwelling may have had was lost when it was expanded without 
authorization and haphazard work was conducted as the structure now appears to consist of 
various modern building materials and the size of the dwelling no longer appears to be 
consistent with OCCL files or county tax records.  Staff has concerns that the residence may 
not be structurally sound and should be inspected by a qualified or licensed engineer or 
architect at the homeowners’ expense. 

Staff notes that the Glasses have failed to submit as-built plans for the residence identifying its 
interior spaces.  As such, it is unclear to staff that the single-family residence is compliant 
Exhibit 4 Single Family Residential Standards of HAR Chapter 13-5 and the requirement that 
the dwelling contain only one kitchen.  The Glasses need to provide evidence that the single-
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family residence is compliant with HAR Chapter 13-5 and Exhibit 4 Single Family Residential 
Standards through the submission of architectural stamped plans. 

Regarding the proposed erosion control project, the Glasses were proposing to construct a 
retaining wall and multipurpose walkway into the setback (15 feet on all sides) and spanning 
the entire width of Parcel 015.  The stated purpose of these proposed erosion control devices 
was to decrease the likelihood of landslides and reduce soil erosion on the property, and direct 
rainwater away from the residence; however, staff has concerns that this may cause additional 
land movement or erosion and rainwater runoff on adjacent and downslope properties.  Any 
proposed erosion control project should be designed by a locally licensed engineer and in close 
consultation with the neighboring properties to address and mitigate potential impacts to 
adjacent lands and concerns. 

The Glasses live on a property that lies on the slopes of Tantalus Crater or Pu‘u ‘Ualaka‘a, and 
an area that receives an approximate annual rainfall of 160 inches or more as noted above.  
Based on OCCL files and site visits to the area, Parcel 015 itself contains areas comprised of 
steep slopes.  It should come as no surprise to the Glasses that structures that were likely 
constructed in the late 1940’s or 50’s are appearing to fail after approximately 50-70 years of 
weathering and use. 

It is the Department’s position that it is the responsibility of the landowners (and their agents) 
to research what can and cannot be done while complying with zoning and land uses laws that 
encumber the property. 

Based on the present evidence, the Glasses did not obtain authorizations for the unauthorized 
modifications to the SFR nor prior to initiation of grading for construction of a proposed erosion 
control structure on Parcel 015. 

Staff is recommending that the Board issue the following fines and penalties allowed under its 
authority.  

 

Findings and Conclusions 

Based on the above-summarized information, OCCL staff have reached the following findings 
and conclusions regarding the alleged violation:  

1. That the Glasses did in fact authorize, cause, or allow the construction of unauthorized 
modifications to the SFR and initiation of grading for construction or placement of 
accessory structures to the SFR and erosion control devices on Parcel 015 within the 
State Land Use Conservation District, Resource Subzone; 

2. That there are no authorizations for the modifications to the SFR, placement of 
accessory structures, and construction or installation of erosion control devices on the 
property; and, 

3. That the unauthorized land uses occurred upon land that lies within the State Land Use 
Conservation District, Resource Subzone.  
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Staff Recommends 

1. That the Board adopt the findings and conclusions set forth above and impose the 
following administrative fines:  

a. Pursuant to HRS § 183C-7, the Glasses are fined $15,000 for violating the 
provisions of HAR § 13-5-24, for constructing and allowance of an approximately 
744.3 square feet increase in the single-family residence’s total developable area 
and major alterations to the existing 1,154 square feet single-family residence on 
land within the Conservation District Resource Subzone;  

b. Pursuant to HRS § 183C-7, the Glasses are fined $15,000 for violating the 
provisions of HAR § 13-5-24, for initiating grading for construction of an erosion 
control device consisting of an approximately 47 feet long retaining wall and 
approximately 1,884 square feet of multipurpose walkway/slope stabilization 
anchor structure on land within the Conservation District Resource Subzone; 

c. Pursuant to HRS § 183C-7, the Glasses are fined $2,000 for violating the 
provisions of HAR § 13-5-24, for initiating and preparing approximately 942 
square feet area for the placement of landscaping on land within the 
Conservation District Resource Subzone; 

d. Pursuant to HRS § 183C-7, the Glasses are fined $2,000 for violating the 
provisions of HAR § 13-5-24, for initiating grading for construction of a driveway 
or walkway on land within the Conservation District Resource Subzone; 

e. Therefore, that the total fines and administrative costs that may be levied against 
the Glasses may be $34,000, and that the Glasses shall pay all designated fines 
and administrative costs within ninety days from the date of the Board’s action;  

2. That in the event of failure of the Glasses or a future owner of Parcel 015 to comply with 
any order imposed in connection with this enforcement action, the Board authorize the 
Department of the Attorney General to file a Notice of Pendency of Action with the deed 
or deed instrument of Parcel 015 at the Bureau of Conveyances pursuant to HRS §§ 
171-6.4(c), 501-151, and 634-51;  

3. That the Glasses or a future landowner shall retain at their own expense a licensed 
Geotechnical and Civil Engineers to assess the safety and structural stability of Parcel 
015 and its single-family residence; 

4. Any reports or proposed plans submitted to the Department regarding the Board’s 
directions in ENF: OA 23-33 shall contain a seal or stamp of a licensed professional 
engineer; 

5. That the Glasses or a future landowner shall submit a structural assessment report from 
a licensed engineer and/or architect and a plan to remove unauthorized modifications 
and return the single-family residence to 1,154 sq. ft within ninety days from the date of 
the Board’s action; 

6. That the Glasses or a future landowner shall return the single-family residence to 1,154 
sq. ft within 180 days from the date of the Board’s action; 

7. That the Glasses or a future landowner shall submit a Conservation District Use 
Application (CDUA) and secure the appropriate authorization for an erosion control 
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project on Parcel 015 that complies with HAR Chapter 13-5 prior to commencing work.  
The CDUA shall contain evidence of consultation with the City and County of Honolulu 
and neighboring properties.  The Board and Chair reserve their discretion to allow, 
modify, or deny the proposed land use; 

8. That the Glasses or a future landowner shall submit monthly updates to the Department 
regarding their progress towards compliance with the Board’s directions and steps 
towards resolution; 

9. That in the event of failure of the Glasses or a future owner of Parcel 015 to comply with 
any order imposed in connection with this enforcement action, they shall be fined an 
additional $15,000 per day, pursuant to HRS § 183C-7, until the order is complied with;  

10. That in the event of failure of the Glasses or a future owner of Parcel 015 to comply with 
any order herein, this matter shall be turned over to the Attorney General for disposition, 
including all administrative costs;  

11. That any extension of these deadlines will require the concurrence of the Board or the 
Board’s designee.  Any request to extend these deadlines will require supportive 
information and documentation from the Glasses or a future owner of Parcel 015 as to 
why an extension may be warranted.  Any extension request regarding these deadlines 
shall be submitted to the Department prior to the deadline or any authorized extension 
thereof;  

12. That the Board delegate authority to the Chairperson to effectuate the above 
recommendations, subject to such conditions as may be prescribed by the Chairperson 
to best serve the interest of the State, without further consultation with the Board, subject 
to review and approval by the Department of the Attorney General; and  

13. The above noted conditions of Enforcement file OA 23-33 shall be recorded with the 
deed instrument by the Glasses at the Bureau of Conveyances pursuant to HAR § 13-
5-6(e) within ninety days from the date of the Board’s action. 

 

      Respectfully submitted, 

        

      Trevor Fitzpatrick, Staff Planner 
      Office of Conservation and Coastal Lands  
 

Approved for submittal: 

 

______________________________ 

Dawn N. S. Chang, Chairperson 
Board of Land and Natural Resources 
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Source: https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?
AppID=1045&LayerID=23342&PageTypeID=4&PageID=9746&KeyValue=250120150000
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2009 Aerial Image of Parcel 015

2013 Aerial Image of Parcel 015
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9/8/2022 OCCL Photo of Parcel 015
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9/8/2022 OCCL Photo of Parcel 015
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9/8/2022 OCCL Photo of Parcel 015
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3/3/2023 OCCL Photo of Parcel 015 and alleged unauthorized area cut for proposed "driveway"/walkway
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3/3/2023  OCCL Photo of Parcel 015 and its Single-Family Residence, alleged unauthorized modifications, 
and areas of alleged unauthorized grading for construction of proposed "walkway/patio/lateral wall anchor"
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3/3/2023 OCCL Photo of Parcel 015 and area of alleged unauthorized cut and grading for construction of 
proposed "retaining wall", "multipurpose walkway/later wall anchor", and proposed landscaping
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Robin Glass 
3821 Tantalus Drive 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96822 

2022 JUL 2 I A I l: 3 W 
Ref: Emergency Slope Stabilization I 3821 Tantalus Drive I DPP Permit# A202�-06:1,1?� .

Mr. Michael Cain, Administrator 
Office of Conservation and Coastal Lands Kalanimoku Building 
1151 Punchbowl St., Room 131 
Honolulu, HI 96813 

Ph: (808) 587-0377 

Dear Mr. Cain, 

Thank you. 

Would it be possible for you to review this written summary and assign a Planner to review it and make 

a determination? I reviewed your website but did not find how to determine what level of permit to
apply for.

I believe we urgently need 
1. Municipal floodwater controls corrections on the stretch of Tantalus Drive above and by my

land. This water needs to be correctly deposited in storm sewer(s) instead of being
inadvertently routed across my land and subsequently my neighbors' parcels, effectively using
them as a drainage basin, creating erosion, sedimentation, property damage and exposure to
personal injury.

2. Examination of driveway and associated retaining wall for TMK 1-2-5-12-1 located adjacent to
the subject property, addressed as 3825 Tantalus Drive. The subject driveway, traffic that
passes over it and retaining walls appeai' to be unperrnitted, poorly constructed and significant
contributors to slope destabilization.

3. Installation of slope stabilization and restoration of eroded soil, original home site carve-out
plinth grade and driveway access to my property at TMK 1-2-5-12-15. The old CMU stairs and

· hodgepodge driveway are eroded beyond their usefuJlife.

As for the urgency, there appears to be "actual or imminent natural or human-caused occurrence that 
results or likely will result in substantial injury or harm to the population or substantial damage to or loss 
of property" : HRS §183C-4. 

Recent landslides, mudslides, erosion and ephemeral streamlets and waterfalls containing water, 
sediment. chunks of debris and infectious organisms are thought imminently likely to cause personal 

Page 1 of 4 

Board of Land and Natural Resources 
OCCL Enforcement Case OA 23-33

Exhibit 4 - COR: OA 23-19
 29

K-2



Board of Land and Natural Resources 
OCCL Enforcement Case OA 23-33

Exhibit 4 - COR: OA 23-19
 30

K-2



Board of Land and Natural Resources 
OCCL Enforcement Case OA 23-33

Exhibit 4 - COR: OA 23-19
31

K-2



Board of Land and Natural Resources 
OCCL Enforcement Case OA 23-33

Exhibit 4 - COR: OA 23-19
 32

K-2



Board of Land and Natural Resources 
OCCL Enforcement Case OA 23-33

Exhibit 4 - COR: OA 23-19
 33

K-2



Board of Land and Natural Resources 
OCCL Enforcement Case OA 23-33

Exhibit 4 - COR: OA 23-19
 34

K-2



Board of Land and Natural Resources 
OCCL Enforcement Case OA 23-33

Exhibit 4 - COR: OA 23-19
 35

K-2



Board of Land and Natural Resources 
OCCL Enforcement Case OA 23-33

Exhibit 4 - COR: OA 23-19
 36

K-2



Board of Land and Natural Resources 
OCCL Enforcement Case OA 23-33

Exhibit 4 - COR: OA 23-19
 37

K-2



Board of Land and Natural Resources 
OCCL Enforcement Case OA 23-33

Exhibit 4 - COR: OA 23-19
38

K-2



Board of Land and Natural Resources 
OCCL Enforcement Case OA 23-33

Exhibit 4 - COR: OA 23-19
 39

K-2



Board of Land and Natural Resources 
OCCL Enforcement Case OA 23-33

Exhibit 4 - COR: OA 23-19
 40

K-2



Board of Land and Natural Resources 
OCCL Enforcement Case OA 23-33

Exhibit 4 - COR: OA 23-19
 41

K-2



Board of Land and Natural Resources 
OCCL Enforcement Case OA 23-33

Exhibit 4 - COR: OA 23-19
 42

K-2



Board of Land and Natural Resources 
OCCL Enforcement Case OA 23-33

Exhibit 4 - COR: OA 23-19
 43

K-2



Board of Land and Natural Resources 
OCCL Enforcement Case OA 23-33

Exhibit 5 - Glasses September 18, 2022, Email Response
 44

K-2



Board of Land and Natural Resources 
OCCL Enforcement Case OA 23-33

Exhibit 5 - Glasses September 18, 2022, Email Response
45

K-2



Board of Land and Natural Resources 
OCCL Enforcement Case OA 23-33

Exhibit 5 - Glasses September 18, 2022, Email Response 
46

K-2



Board of Land and Natural Resources 
OCCL Enforcement Case OA 23-33

Exhibit 5 - Glasses September 18, 2022, Email Response 
47

K-2



Board of Land and Natural Resources 
OCCL Enforcement Case OA 23-33

Exhibit 6 - CCH DDC Response to the Glasses 
48

K-2



Board of Land and Natural Resources 
OCCL Enforcement Case OA 23-33

Exhibit 6 - CCH DDC Response to the Glasses
49

K-2



Board of Land and Natural Resources 
OCCL Enforcement Case OA 23-33

Exhibit 7 - REF: COR: OA 23-19 March 22, 2023
50

K-2



Board of Land and Natural Resources 
OCCL Enforcement Case OA 23-33

Exhibit 7 - REF: COR: OA 23-19 March 22, 2023
 51

K-2



Board of Land and Natural Resources 
OCCL Enforcement Case OA 23-33

Exhibit 7 - REF: COR: OA 23-19 March 22, 2023 
52

K-2



Board of Land and Natural Resources 
OCCL Enforcement Case OA 23-33

Exhibit 7 - REF: COR: OA 23-19 March 22, 2023 
53

K-2



Board of Land and Natural Resources 
OCCL Enforcement Case OA 23-33

Exhibit 7 - REF: COR: OA 23-19 March 22, 2023 
54

K-2



Board of Land and Natural Resources 
OCCL Enforcement Case OA 23-33

Exhibit 7 - REF: COR: OA 23-19 March 22, 2023 
55

K-2



Board of Land and Natural Resources 
OCCL Enforcement Case OA 23-33

Exhibit 8 - Glasses March 25, 2023, Response 
56

K-2



Board of Land and Natural Resources 
OCCL Enforcement Case OA 23-33

Exhibit 8 - Glasses March 25, 2023, Response 
57

K-2



Board of Land and Natural Resources 
OCCL Enforcement Case OA 23-33

Exhibit 8 - Glasses March 25, 2023, Response 
58

K-2



Board of Land and Natural Resources 
OCCL Enforcement Case OA 23-33

Exhibit 8 - Glasses March 25, 2023, Response 
59

K-2



Board of Land and Natural Resources 
OCCL Enforcement Case OA 23-33

Exhibit 8 - Glasses March 25, 2023, Response 
60

K-2



Board of Land and Natural Resources 
OCCL Enforcement Case OA 23-33

Exhibit 8 - Glasses March 25, 2023, Response 
61

K-2



Board of Land and Natural Resources 
OCCL Enforcement Case OA 23-33

Exhibit 9 - Notice of Alleged Violation ENF: OA 23-33
62

K-2



Board of Land and Natural Resources 
OCCL Enforcement Case OA 23-33

Exhibit 9 - Notice of Alleged Violation ENF: OA 23-33 
63

K-2



Board of Land and Natural Resources 
OCCL Enforcement Case OA 23-33

Exhibit 9 - Notice of Alleged Violation ENF: OA 23-33 
64

K-2



Board of Land and Natural Resources 
OCCL Enforcement Case OA 23-33

Exhibit 9 - Notice of Alleged Violation ENF: OA 23-33 
65

K-2



Board of Land and Natural Resources 
OCCL Enforcement Case OA 23-33

Exhibit 10 - Glasses November 21, 2024, Email 
66

K-2



Board of Land and Natural Resources 
OCCL Enforcement Case OA 23-33

Exhibit 10 - Glasses November 21, 2024, Email 
67

K-2



Board of Land and Natural Resources 
OCCL Enforcement Case OA 23-33

Exhibit 10 - Glasses November 21, 2024, Email 
68

K-2



Board of Land and Natural Resources 
OCCL Enforcement Case OA 23-33

Exhibit 10 - Glasses November 21, 2024, Email 
69

K-2



Board of Land and Natural Resources 
OCCL Enforcement Case OA 23-33

Exhibit 10 - Glasses November 21, 2024, Email 
70

K-2



Board of Land and Natural Resources 
OCCL Enforcement Case OA 23-33

Exhibit 10 - Glasses November 21, 2024, Email 
71

K-2



Board of Land and Natural Resources 
OCCL Enforcement Case OA 23-33

Exhibit 10 - Glasses November 21, 2024, Email 
72

K-2



Board of Land and Natural Resources 
OCCL Enforcement Case OA 23-33

Exhibit 10 - Glasses November 21, 2024, Email 
73

K-2



Board of Land and Natural Resources 
OCCL Enforcement Case OA 23-33

Exhibit 10 - Glasses November 21, 2024, Email 
74

K-2



Board of Land and Natural Resources 
OCCL Enforcement Case OA 23-33

Exhibit 10 - Glasses November 21, 2024, Email 
75

K-2



Board of Land and Natural Resources 
OCCL Enforcement Case OA 23-33

Exhibit 10 - Glasses November 21, 2024, Email 
76

K-2



Board of Land and Natural Resources 
OCCL Enforcement Case OA 23-33

Exhibit 10 - Glasses November 21, 2024, Email 
77

K-2



Board of Land and Natural Resources 
OCCL Enforcement Case OA 23-33

Exhibit 11 - Glasses Deed for Parcel 015 
78

K-2



Board of Land and Natural Resources 
OCCL Enforcement Case OA 23-33

Exhibit 11 - Glasses Deed for Parcel 015 
79

K-2



Board of Land and Natural Resources 
OCCL Enforcement Case OA 23-33

Exhibit 11 - Glasses Deed for Parcel 015 
80

K-2



Board of Land and Natural Resources 
OCCL Enforcement Case OA 23-33

Exhibit 11 - Glasses Deed for Parcel 015 
81

K-2



Board of Land and Natural Resources 
OCCL Enforcement Case OA 23-33

Exhibit 11 - Glasses Deed for Parcel 015 
82

K-2



Board of Land and Natural Resources 
OCCL Enforcement Case OA 23-33

Exhibit 11 - Glasses Deed for Parcel 015 
83

K-2



Board of Land and Natural Resources 
OCCL Enforcement Case OA 23-33

Exhibit 11 - Glasses Deed for Parcel 015 
84

K-2



Board of Land and Natural Resources 
OCCL Enforcement Case OA 23-33

Exhibit 11 - Glasses Deed for Parcel 015 
85

K-2



Board of Land and Natural Resources 
OCCL Enforcement Case OA 23-33

Exhibit 11 - Glasses Deed for Parcel 015 
86

K-2



Conservation District Violation Penalties Schedule: October 14, 2022  

Guidelines and assessment of damages to public land or natural resources, 
relating to Act 217 

Introduction 
Hawaii Revised Statutes (HRS) §183C-7 was amended on July 7, 2008 to 
increase the maximum penalty for a Conservation District violation to up to 
$15,000 per violation, in addition to administrative costs, costs associated with 
land or habitat restoration, and damages to public land or natural resources, or 
any combination thereof.   
This document is intended to provide the Office of Conservation and Coastal 
Lands (OCCL) with a framework to systematically carry out its enforcement 
powers, in the determination and adjudication of civil and administrative 
penalties.  These guidelines are to be used for internal staff guidance, and 
should be periodically reviewed to determine their effectiveness, and whether 
refinements are needed. These guidelines are consistent with HAR §13-1, 
Subchapter 7, Civil Resource Violation System (CRVS). 
Conservation District Violation Penalties Schedule 
The charging and collecting of penalties is an enforcement tool that may be used 
to ensure future compliance by the responsible party and others similarly 
situated. The penalty amount(s) shall be enough to ensure immediate 
compliance with HAR §13-5 and HRS §183C, and cessation of illegal activities. 
Penalties will be assessed for each action committed by an individual(s) that 
conducts an unauthorized land use and that impairs or destroys natural 
resources protected under Chapter §183C, HRS.  
The Staff will treat each case individually when assigning conservation district 
penalties using the following framework, and additional considerations and 
factors for upward or downward adjustments.  The staff of the OCCL (Staff) will 
use these penalty schedule guidelines to issue violation notices and to make 
recommendations to the Board of Land and Natural Resources (Board), 
Chairperson of the Board of Land and Natural Resources (Chairperson), or 
Presiding Officer, whom may ultimately adjudicate the Conservation District 
penalties.  These guidelines presume that all cases in which a violation has 
occurred, the Chairperson, Board, or Presiding Officer may also assess 
administrative costs, damages to public land or natural resources, and costs 
associated with land or habitat restoration.    
Penalty Calculation 
The penalty range for these actions will be substantially determined based on the 
type of permit that would have been required if the individual had applied to the 
Department of Land and Natural Resources (Department) or Board for pre-
authorization to conduct the identified use, under Hawaii Administrative Rules 
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Chapter 13-5. Assessing the penalties according to the Conservation District 
permit type accounts for the level of review or scrutiny the unauthorized use 
would have received by the Department or Board in order to avoid damage to the 
natural resource.  This graduated permit review framework corresponds to the 
level of actual or potential “harm to the resource” caused by the violation. 
Once the baseline for the penalty range has been established the penalty may be 
adjusted appropriately upward or downward according to the “harm to resource” 
caused or potentially caused by the violator’s action and additional 
considerations and factors within the assigned penalty range. Where Staff was 
unable to associate the unauthorized use with a typical land use identified in 
Chapter 13-5, Staff may try to associate the action with the most similar identified 
land use in Chapter 13-5, or according to the “harm to the resource” caused by 
the violation. Table 1 was created to demonstrate the penalty ranges for the type 
of required permit and “harm to resource.”   
The first two of the following sections explain the identified and non-identified 
land use framework.  The next four sections: Tree Removal, Additional 
Considerations and Factors, Continuing Violations and Permit Non-Compliance, 
and In-Kind Penalties, provide guidance for the upward or downward adjustment 
of penalties based on the initial framework. 
Identified Land Use Penalties 
The violation penalty range associated with each required permit will be 
assessed in accordance with the following harm to resource indices:  
Table 1. Penalty Guideline Framework 

Harm to resource or 
potential for harm to 

resource

Identified land use permit  
Penalty Range 

Major Board $10,000-$15,000 
Moderate Departmental $2,000-$10,000 

Minor Site Plan $1,000-$2,000 
Very Minor Site Plan Up to $1,000 

Major Harm to the Resource/ Board Permit 
Violations may incur a penalty of $10,000 to $15,000 as a Board permit would 
have been required to minimize the possibility of causing “major harm to the 
resource.”  Examples of “major harm(s) to the resource” may include actions that 
cause substantial adverse impact to existing natural resources within the 
surrounding area, community, ecosystem or region, or damage to the existing 
physical and environmental aspects of the land, such as natural beauty and open 
space characteristics.  Such actions may include, but are not limited to, 
unauthorized single-family residences or unauthorized structures, grading or 
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alteration of topographic features, aquaculture, major marine construction or 
dredging, unauthorized shoreline structures, major projects of any kind, mining 
and extraction, etc.  
Moderate Harm to the Resource / Departmental Permit 
Violations may incur a penalty of $2,000 to $10,000, as a Departmental permit 
would have been required, due to the possibility of causing “moderate harm to 
the resource.”  Examples of “moderate harm(s) to the resource” may be adverse 
impacts that degrade water resources, degrade native ecosystems and habitats, 
and/or alter the structure or function of a terrestrial, littoral or marine ecosystem. 
Such actions may include, but are not limited to, unauthorized landscaping 
causing ground disturbance, unauthorized alteration, renovation or demolition of 
existing structures or facilities, such as buildings and shoreline structures, 
maintenance dredging, agriculture, and animal husbandry, etc.   
Minor Harm to the Resource / Site Plan Approval 
Violations may incur penalties as a site plan approval would have been required 
to assure that “minor harm(s) to the resource” are minimized.  “Minor harm(s) to 
the resource” may incur a penalty of $1,000 to $2,000 and could be actions 
causing limited to short-term direct impacts including, but not limited to, small-
scaled construction, construction of accessory structures, installation of 
temporary or minor shoreline activities or similar uses.   
Minor Harm to the Resource / Site Plan Approval 
In instances in which a Site Plan Approval should have been sought but are 
considered to have only caused “very minor harm to resource” a penalty of up to 
$1,000 may be incurred.  These “very minor harm(s) to the resource” could be 
actions in which the impact on the water resource or terrestrial, littoral or marine 
ecosystem was temporary or insignificant, and was not of a substantial nature 
either individually or cumulatively.  
Non-identified land uses 
Violations in which an unauthorized use is not identified in Chapter 13-5, staff 
may try to associate the action with the most similar identified land use in the 
chapter or according to the “harm to the resource” caused by the violation. Refer 
to the above section, Identified Land Use Penalties, for the most similar required 
permit prefix.  To categorize the violation as a “harm to resource” when no similar 
use is identified in Chapter 13-5, staff will refer to Table 1 and the definitions of 
the four violation types of “harm to resource” (See Appendix B: Definitions).  
Tree Removal 
Violation penalties for the removal of any federal or state listed threatened, 
endangered, or commercially valuable tree may incur a fine of up to $15,000 per 
tree.  Removal of any native tree may incur a fine of up to $1,000 per tree.  The 
removal of any invasive tree shall be considered as removal/clearing of 
vegetation. 
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The Board, Department, or Presiding Officer also has the option of considering 
the removal of more than one tree as a single violation, similar to the 
removal/clearing of vegetation.1   If violation is considered as one violation, a fine 
amount of up to $15,000 may be incurred, utilizing the guidelines for Major, 
Moderate, Minor, and Very Minor outlined in this schedule.  However, the 
removal of any federally or state listed threatened or endangered tree shall be 
considered on a one violation per tree basis, with a maximum penalty of up to 
$15,000 per tree.   
Vegetation removal / vegetation clearing 
Past Staff recommendations and Board decisions have treated some cases of 
tree or removal as one citation of vegetation clearing/vegetation removal, this 
practice may be continued in violations resulting in minor or very minor harm to 
the resource. In accordance with the identified land uses within Chapter 13-5 the 
assessment of vegetation removal has been based on a single citation of 
removal/clearing determined by the square footage of vegetation removed (See 
Table 3 Vegetation Removal).  However, the Department may see fit to assess 
the removal/clearing of threatened, endangered, or commercially valuable plants 
similar to the modified tree removal framework and may be penalized on an 
individual plant basis of up to $15,000 per plant. 
Table 3.  Vegetation Removal 

Action Harm to Resource Penalty Range 
Removal of more than 10,000 
sq. ft.   Major $10,000-$15,000 
Removal of Vegetation or of 
2,000-10,000 sq. ft of 
vegetation 

 Moderate $2,000-$10,000 
Removal of less than 2,000 
sq. ft. vegetation   Minor $1,000-$2,000 
Clearing of Invasive or 
noxious vegetation  Very Minor Up to $1,0002 

Note: The clearing of threatened, endangered or commercially valuable plants 
will be addressed on a case-by-case basis, but depending on the importance of 
the species may incur a penalty of up to $15,000 per plant. 
According to Table 2, the clearing of vegetation may incur a penalty of up to $1/ 
sq.ft., as clearing 10,000 sq.ft. Staff could assess a penalty of $10,000. 
Additional Considerations and Factors 

1 While Staff and Board decisions in MA-01-09, OA-05-40 and HA-06-08 have treated the removal of non-native, invasive, or 

noxious trees as one citation of "clearing" with mandatory remediation plans.   
2 Provided the harm to the resource and offsite damage were minimal. 
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After Staff applies the Conservation District violation graduated penalty 
framework to identify the violation penalty range (1, 2, and 3 found above), the 
Staff may incorporate several considerations into the final assessed conservation 
district penalty including but not limited to, those factors identified in HAR §13-1-
70 Administrative Sanctions Schedule; Factors to be Considered. 
Continuing Violations and Permit Non-Compliance 
Each day during which a party continues to work or otherwise continues to 
violate conservation district laws, and after the Department has informed the 
violator of the offense by verbal or written notification, the party may be penalized 
up to $15,000 per day (penalties for every day illegal actions continue) by the 
Department for each separate offense.   
Violation of existing approved Conservation District Use Permit (CDUP) 
conditions will be assessed on a case-by-case basis. Existing permit violations, 
in which deadlines are not met, may be individually assessed by the Staff as to 
prior violator conduct, knowledge, and compliance.  Violation of permit conditions 
involving initiation and/or completion of project construction, notification of start 
and completion dates, failure to file legal documents, etc., may be considered 
very minor within the existing framework, although it should be noted that such 
actions may result in permit revocation.  Failure to perform proper cultural, 
archeological, or environmental impact studies or failure to implement proper 
best management practices as identified in the standard permit conditions may 
be assessed more severely by Staff, as a moderate or major harm to the 
resource, due to the potential of greater adverse impacts to natural resources 
from the violator’s failure to comply with the permit conditions, may have 
occurred.   
In-Kind Penalties 
Once the penalty amount has been established through the framework above, 
the Department may determine that the full payment or some portion of the 
penalty may be paid as an in-kind penalty project.3  This would not serve as a 
way to avoid payment but as a way to reduce the cash amount owed while 
allowing the Department to consistently enforce its rules.  The in-kind penalty 
project is not designed to credit the violator for restoration or remediation efforts 
that may be already required, but to offset a portion of the cash penalty 
assessed.  The in-kind penalty should be enough to ensure future compliance 
with HAR §13-5 and HRS §183C, by the violator and to deter other potential 
violators from non-compliance. 
In-kind penalties will only be considered if the responsible party is a government 
entity, such as a federal agency, state agency, county agency, city agency, 

3 In-Kind Penalty framework has been adapted from Florida Department of Environmental Protection. 2007. Program Directive 923, 

Settlement guidelines for civil and administrative penalties.  
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university, or school board, or if the responsible party is a private party proposing 
an environmental restoration, enhancement, information, or education project. In-
kind penalties are limited to the following specific options: 

a. Material and/or labor support for environmental enhancement or
restoration projects.  The Department will give preference to in-kind
projects benefiting proposed government-sponsored environmental
projects. For shoreline violations, this may include state beach
nourishment projects and dune restoration projects.

b. Environmental Information and Environmental Education projects.
Any information or education project proposed must demonstrate how the
information or education project will directly enhance the Department’s,
and preferably the OCCL’s, mission to protect and conserve Hawaii’s
Conservation District Lands.

c. Capital or Facility improvements.  Any capital or facility improvement
project proposed must demonstrate how the improvement will directly
enhance the Department’s and/or public’s use, access, or ecological value
of the conservation property.

d. Property.  A responsible party may propose to donate land to the
department as an in-kind penalty. Donations will be handled by the
Department’s Legacy Lands program or similar program.
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Penalty Adjudication 
Violation penalties may be adjudicated similarly to the harm to resource indices 
in the penalty guideline framework.    

Harm to Resource Penalty Range Penalty Adjudicator 

 Major  $10,000-$15,000  Board 

 Moderate  $2,000-$10,000  Board 

 Minor  $1,000-$2,000  Chair or  Presiding Officer 
 Very Minor  up to $1,000  Chair or Presiding Officer 
Major and Moderate Harm to the Resource 
The Board may adjudicate penalties to violations categorized as causing or 
potentially causing major or moderate harm(s) to the resource. The Board may 
also adjudicate cases in which repeat violations, repeat violators, or egregious 
behavior were involved, or moderate to significant actual harm to the resource 
occurred.  The Board may also adjudicate the payment of part or all, of the 
penalty as part of an In-kind penalty.  
Minor and Very Minor Harm to the Resource 
The Board may delegate to the Chairperson or a Presiding Officer the power to 
render a final decision in minor and very minor conservation district violations in 
order to provide expeditious processing and cost-effective resolution. The 
Chairperson or appointed Presiding Officer may adjudicate penalties to minor 
and very minor violations characterized by inadvertent or unintentional violations 
and those violations which caused minor or very minor harm to the resource.  
Assessment of Damages to Public Land or Natural Resources 
Penalties to recoup damages to public lands or natural resources for the 
purposes of enforcement and remediation may be assessed in addition to 
Conservation District violation penalties assessed by the aforementioned 
guidelines.  The assessed total value of the initial and interim natural resource(s) 
damaged or lost (compensatory damages) and the cost of restoration or 
replacement of the damaged natural resource(s) (primary restoration cost) along 
with any other appropriate factors, including those named in HAR §13-1-70, may 
be adjudicated by the Board. The total value may be estimated on a per annum 
basis, and then may be used to calculate the net present value of the initial and 
interim loss of natural resource benefits, until the ecosystem structure, function, 
and/or services are restored. 
The cost of a full-scale damage assessment by the Department would be an 
administrative cost, which could be recouped by the Board from the landowner or 
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offender pursuant §HRS 183C-7.  In some cases, the damage to public lands or 
natural resources may occur on more than one ecosystem or habitat type, (e.g., 
sandy beaches, seagrass beds, and coral reefs).  In such instances, damages for 
all impacted systems will be handled cumulatively.  
Since all the ecosystem services provided by the ecosystem in question cannot 
be quantified (e.g., the aesthetic value), the values obtained are lower bound 
estimates, and may be applied to systems similar to the referenced ecosystem 
using the benefit transfer method.  These valuations, to account for the loss of 
ecosystem services and the cost to restore them, may be applied to Hawaiian 
ecosystems on public lands: such as Koa and Ohia forests, coral reefs, seagrass 
beds, wetlands, dune and beach ecosystems, and other important Hawaiian 
ecosystems. 
While each case is unique and individual in nature, the Department may not be 
able to conduct detailed damage assessments in each case, and may refer to 
past precedent, economic ecosystem valuations, and other published 
environmental valuations to estimate and assess damages on smaller scales (for 
valuations and publication examples see Appendix C: References and Appendix 
D: Damages Examples).  Using the benefit transfer method to apply past 
precedents and published valuations in some situations would allow the 
Department to focus its administrative duties and time on remediation and 
restoration efforts.  However, as ecological valuation and research continue, 
more comprehensive estimates may be produced and utilized. 
The Board may allow restoration activities and damage penalties to be 
conducted and/or applied to a site different from the location of the damaged 
area where similar physical, biological and /or cultural functions exist. These 
assessed damages are independent of other, city, county, state and federal 
regulatory decisions and adjudications.  Thus, the monetary remedies provided in 
HRS §183C-7 are cumulative and in addition to any other remedies allowed by 
law.   
Primary Restoration Damages 
The cost of land or habitat restoration or replacement, the cost of site monitoring, 
and site management may be assessed and charged as primary restoration 
damages.  Restoration efforts will aim to return the damaged ecosystem to a 
similar ecological structure and function that existed prior to the violation.  In 
cases in which the damaged ecosystem was predominately composed of non-
native species, restoration efforts must re-vegetate Conservation District land 
and public lands with non-invasive species, preferably native and endemic 
species when possible.  The use of native and endemic species may thus result 
in the restoration of ecological structure and function critical for the survival of 
endemic Hawaiian species.    
Returning the damaged and or severely degraded site to a condition similar to or 
better than its previous ecological structure and function (e.g., a terrestrial 
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system such as a koa (Acacia koa) forest) would include: (1) calculating the level 
of ecosystem services to be restored from carbon sequestration, climate 
regulation, nutrient cycling, air and water purification, erosion control, plant 
and/or wildlife habitat, and any other services which may be valued; (2) 
purchase, production and out-planting of koa seedlings; and (3) monitoring, 
maintenance, and management for the time period of mature growth of ~40-60 
years, to achieve mature canopy structure, native under-story, and an acceptable 
level of lost ecosystem structure, function and/or services restored.  
Compensatory Damage Calculation 
Compensatory damages to public lands or natural resources may be assessed 
and charged to the violator to compensate for ecosystem damage and lost initial 
and interim ecosystem services to the public.  All Divisions of the Department 
may coordinate their resources and efforts along with existing ecosystem 
valuations and publications (See Appendix C and D for examples) to derive the 
estimated total value of the natural resource damaged until the ecosystem 
structure, function, and services are estimated to be recovered.   
The total value of the natural resource that is lost or damaged may include the 
initial and interim values of the ecosystem services provided by the natural 
resource or habitat, and the social-economic value of the degraded site, until the 
ecosystem structure, function, and/or services are restored. Assessing the 
damages to the resource could include: estimating the loss of ecosystem 
services of carbon sequestration, climate regulation, nutrient cycling, plant and/or 
wildlife habitat, biodiversity, air and water purification, erosion control, coastal 
protection, the loss of benefits to tourism, fisheries, society, cultural inspiration 
and practices, and any other services which may be valued.  
These natural resource damages may be assessed using economic valuation 
techniques to estimate the total value of the natural resource(s) damaged on a 
per area basis, including: total ecosystem service value, total annual benefits, the 
market value of the natural resource, or any other factor deemed appropriate. 
The total value of the present and interim natural resource damage may be 
estimated by calculating the net present value of these lost benefits, values and 
services. The net present value may be calculated using a discount rate to scale 
the present and future costs to the public, of the interim losses of ecosystem 
services over the restoration time.  The restoration time may be estimated as the 
number of years for the damaged natural resource or ecosystem to reach 
maturity and/or the ecosystem structure and function to be restored similar to the 
pre-violation state.  The discount of future losses and accrued benefits may be 
used in the valuation of mitigation efforts performed by the violator.  For example 
the restoration conducted immediately after damage occurred may be calculated 
to have a higher present benefit worth than the benefit of restoration activities 
undertaken a year or two later.  
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In other instances, a habitat equivalency analysis (HEA) or a resource 
equivalency analysis (REA) may be used to scale equivalent habitat or wildlife 
losses for estimating both ecosystem damage penalties and restoration efforts.   

Adjudication of Damages 
The adjudication of primary restoration damages and compensatory damages 
will be adjudicated by the Board due to the complexity of the assessment 
process and to assure proper checks and balances, including adequate public 
notice and a public hearing.   
In addition to the damages and penalty violations assessed, the Department is 
allowed to recoup all administrative costs associated with the alleged violation 
pursuant to HRS §183C-7(b).  All penalties assessed will be in compliance with 
HRS §183C-7(c) and will not prohibit any person from exercising native Hawaiian 
gathering rights or traditional cultural practices.  
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Definitions 

“Baseline” means the original level of services provided by the damaged 
resource. 
 “Benefit Transfer Method” estimates economic values by transferring existing 
benefit estimates from studies already completed for another location or issue. 
 “Board” means the Board of Land and Natural Resources. 
 “Board Permit” means a permit approved by the Board of Land and Natural 
Resources. 
 “Chairperson” means the chairperson of the board of land and natural resources 
 “Civil Resource Violations System” or “CRVS” means a system of administrative 
law proceedings as authorized under chapter 199D, HRS, and further prescribed 
in Subchapter 7, 13-1, HAR, for the purpose of processing civil resource 
violations. 
 “Compensatory Damages” means damages for compensation for the interim 
loss of ecosystem services to the public prior to full recovery. 
 “Contested Case” means a proceeding in which the legal rights, duties, or 
privileges of specific parties are required by law to be determined after an 
opportunity for an agency hearing. 
 “Department” means the Department of Land and Natural Resources. 
 “Departmental Permit” means a permit approved by the Chairperson. 
 “Discounting” means an economic procedure that weights past and future 
benefits or costs such that they are comparable with present benefits and costs. 
 “Ecosystem Services” means natural resources and ecosystem processes, 
which may be valued according to their benefits to humankind.  
 “Grossly negligent” violation means conscious and voluntary acts or omissions 
characterized by the failure to perform a manifest duty in reckless disregard of 
the consequences. 
 “Harm to resource” means an actual or potential impact, whether direct or 
indirect, short or long term, acting on a natural, cultural or social resource, which 
is expected to occur as a result of unauthorized acts of construction, shoreline 
alteration, or landscape alteration as is defined as follows: 
“Major Harm to resource” means a significant adverse impact, which can cause 
substantial adverse impact to existing natural resources within the surrounding 
area, community or region, or damage the existing physical and environmental 
aspects of the land, such as natural beauty and open space characteristics 
“Moderate Harm to Resource” means an adverse impact which can degrade 
water resources, degrade native ecosystems and habitats, and/or reduce the 
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structure or function of a terrestrial, littoral or marine system (but not to the extent 
of those previously defined as those in (a)).    
“Minor Harm to Resource” means limited to short-term direct impacts from small 
scale construction or vegetation alteration activities.     
“Very Minor Harm to Resource” means an action in which the impact on the 
water resource or terrestrial, littoral or marine ecosystem was insignificant, and 
was not of a substantial nature either individually or cumulatively. 
 “Knowing” violation means an act or omission done with awareness of the nature 
of the conduct. 
 “Net Present Value” means the total present value (PV) of a time series of cash 
flows. 
 “OCCL Administrator” means the Administrator of the Office of Conservation and 
Coastal Lands. 
 “Party” means each person or agency named or admitted as a party. 
 “Person” means an appropriate individuals, partnership, corporation, 
association, or public or private organization of any character other than 
agencies. 
 “Presiding Officer” means the person conducting the hearing, which shall be the 
chairperson, or the chairperson’s designated representative. 
 “Primary Restoration Damages” means the costs to restore the damaged site to 
its prior baseline state. 
 “Site Plan” means a plan drawn to scale, showing the actual dimensions and 
shape of the property, the size and locations on the property of existing and 
proposed structures and open areas including vegetation and landscaping. 
 “Willful violation” means an act or omission which is voluntary, intentional and 
with the specific intent to do something the law forbids, or fail to do something the 
law requires to be done.  
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